shū , they were represented using a basic set of characters for the numbers 1 to 9, 
but without the use of a common marker for zero, so that simple place-value 
cannot be applied. Instead multiples of ten are specified in the number, so that the 
number 57,982 is written 五萬七千九百八十二 wǔ wàn qī qiān jiǔ bǎi bā shí èr 

literally ‘five myriads, seven thousands, nine hundreds, eight tens, two’ and 6003 
would be 六千三 liù qiàn sān ‘six thousands, three’. In pre-modern Chinese the 
distinction between words for numbers and figures to represent them therefore 
does not exist in normal writing. But faced with the choice posed by English usage, 
I have usually preferred for the sake of clarity to render number phrases in figures 
rather than using words - thus I write 153 rather than one hundred and fifty three 
for  一百五十三 yī bǎi wǔ shí sān.  Apart from the digits 1 to 9 and the usual 
characters for 10, 100, 1,000 and 10,000, the Suàn shù shū  also frequently uses the 
characters niàn 廿 for 20, sà 卅  for 30, and xì 卌 for 40, replacing the more regular 
forms èr shí 二十, sān shí 三十.and sì shí 四十 (‘two tens’, ‘three tens’, ‘four tens’).